STATE OF COLORADO " ‘“““‘:;-\T*W“;ij;n“‘
OIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION i el

l 1120 Lincoin Street, Suite 801 E 3
T Denr, CO 80203 | a2 o b
01106551 303-804-2100  fax: 303-894-2109 !

*** NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION *** .o & os cors -

|Operator Name & Mailing Address / Company Representative: .

'WALSH PRODUCTION COMPANY g 2 Date Notice Issuéd: .\
P.0. BOX 30. B ¥ ~’/
IiI‘ERLING, CO 80751 b wn wa : AUGUST 13,1999~
IWeIUSRe!Fncility: Legal Description (1/4 1/4, Section, Township, Range, P.M.): County:
CHAPLIN 113 AMOCO 1-13 NESE 23 3S S9W 6 ADAMS
|Lease Number: AP Number: 5 0 1— 066630

COGCC Representative: Phone Number: Date of Alleged Violation: Apprx Time of Viofation:
Ed Binkley 970-380-2683 AUG §, 1999 10:00

THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLATION WAS FOUND BY THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED

Describe Alleged Violation:

SKIM PIT FULL OF OIL FROM TANK BOTTOMS LEFT WHILE DISMANTLING TANK BATTERY

WELL PREVIOUSLY SHUT IN OVER TWO YEARS

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:

RULE 992.D, 326.b

Abatement or Corrective Action to be Completed by: AUGUST 30, 1999

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator *:

REMOVE OIL PER TELEPHONE CONVERSATION WITHIN 24 HOURS.

CLOSE PIT WITH FORM 27 WORK PLAN.

SUBMIT FORM 21 WITH PRESSURE CHART FOR MIT ON TEMPORARY ABANDONED WELL.

* Proper and timely abatement does not necessarily preciude the assessment of penaities and an order finding violation.

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR: When alieged violation is.commected, sign this notice and return to above address

Print Company Representative Name & Title: Signature: Date:
Company Comments:
| *** This Notice constitutes a separate notice of alleged violation for each violation listed **
WARNING

Anarement and reporting nme rames 107 NOUCES 07 AiBged Violation Degin upon receipt of the NOtce of H days aner ne date it 1s mailed, WilCnever IS earier. =ach violanon
MUST Dé abated WIthin the Prescrnbed TIMe Upon receipt of this Notice, reponea 1o the L.oIorado Wil and as Lonservation Lommission at the aguress shown above, ana
POSIMared no iater tnan the next busness day afer the prescnbed Tme Tor abatement, SNOUID apatement OF Cofrective action Tall to occur, The LIFeCcTor may make appiicaton
10 The Lommission for an Urder FInding vViolaton. Hroper ana limely aparement does not necessarlly preciuae e assessment of penarties ana an Uraer Finaing viotation.

PENALTY PROPOSED BY THE DIRECTOR PER RULE 523

Ine Lirector may propose a penaity as iIsted in tne tabie Delow, NOL 10 exceed a MaXIMUM Of $1UUU.UU Per Gay Per VIOIETIoN. SUCN Proposed penaty amount will be WMIted 10
$1U,ULU per VIoiauort If the viofation does Not Fesult in SIgNMCANT waste of ol and gas fEsOUrses, Jamage 1o Comeiatve NgNTS, of a SIGNINCANT AAVTSe IMpact on PUDIIC Neann,
Sarety, of welrare. SUC Proposed penaity amount may De Increased If aggravating Jactors ndicale the vioiauon: was ITIentional or feckiess; naa, or Infreatened 1o have, a
Signmeant negative IMPact on PUDIIG neaitn, Satety, or weirare; resulled In SIgNMOAN Waste of Oll aNa gas fESOUICES; Nad A SIGNNGANT Neganve IMPact on coMelatve AgNts of
olner parties; resuited In, Of I/eatened (o Mesull in, SIGNINCANE 0S8 OF Camage [0 PuDIIC OF PIVate POPeNty, INVOIVea recaicirance of fECiavSIM Upon the part of e VICIAION;
Invoiveq Intentional Taise reporing or record Keeping; fresUted i eCoNOYIc DENENT [0 INe VIDIATOT  SUCH Proposeq penaty amoUNT May DE ecreasen I MAKJANING TACTOrs
Ingreate e VIOItor. Sefl-reportea; promptly, emectively, ana prudenntly responaed 10 ne viojalion; CoOperated witn the LOMMISSION OF Other agencies win respect 1o te
viosation; COUd NOT reasonanty COMtrol, Of e TEspoNSIDiE Tor, the Cause of INe Violation, Maae a good 1At e 1o GOmpIy WAN aPPIKCaDIe feqUITements Prior T he
Lommission ieaming of the vioiation, Nad any ecoNOIMIC Deneli reauiced of SUMINATEA due 1o The COSt of COectng The VIOKAlion; Nas demonstrated a Nistory of COMpiANCe
WIth COmMISSION TUles, feguiations, and orqers. | ne Lommssion NEs NNal aUTNOnTy Over e penaty amount assesseq

BASE FINE $230.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 210, 307, 311, 312, 313, 314A, 315, 403, 405, 803, 804

BASE FINE $500.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 205, 206, 207, 208, 302, 308, 309, 310, 316A, 321, 322, 328, 329, 330, 331, 332, 401

BASE FINE $750.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 605, 606A, 6068, 607

BASE FINE $1000.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 209, 301, 303, 305, 306, 3168, 317, TA, 318, 319, 320, 323, 324, 325, 326, 327, 333, 404, 602, 603, 604, 703, 704,

705, 706, 707, 708, 709, 711, 802, 901, 902, 903, 904, 905, 906, 907, 908, 509, 910, 911, 912, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1101, 11 , 1103
in accordance with Rule 523.4.(4), fines for violations for which no base fine is listed shall be determined by the Commission at its discretion.

T . Date: Time:
[ 08/13/99

" FOR OFFICE USE ONLY.

Iﬁmlm Approved by: : Tnna: Tﬂaoluﬂon Action:




